Edition 10.19
EN
Control valve S11T
Pilot burners ZTA, ZT 40 and ZTI 55
•	 S11T: independent of mains power supply due to thermo-electric
safeguarding
•	 S11T: available with contact switch for ignition with electrode
•	 S11T..R15: suitable for gas inlet pressures up to 1.5 bar

1) If “none”, this specification is omitted.
2) S11T 20R15 and S11T 25R15 are not available with switch.
Order example
S11T 25R15
5.4 Type code for control valve S11T
S11T	  Control valve
15-25	  Nominal sizes
R	  Rp internal thread
01	  Inlet pressure pu: max. 100 mbar
15	  Inlet pressure pu: max. 1500 mbar
S	  With switch
S11T, ZTA, ZT 40, ZTI 55 · Edition 10.19 · EN 12
Selection
5.5 ZTA selection table
Option ZTA
Gas type B, G
Order example
ZTA G
5.6 Type code for pilot burner ZTA
ZTA	  Atmospheric thermo pilot burner
B	  Natural gas
G	  Propane/propane, butane/butane
5.7 ZT, ZTI selection table
Option ZT 40 ZTI 55
Gas type B, D, G B, G
Length of protective
tube -200 -105
Length of flame tube /100* /120
Atmospheric A* A
* Available either with flame tube and air line connection (ZT 40../100)
or as an atmospheric burner (ZT 40..A).
Order example
ZT 40B-200A
5.8 Type code for pilot burners ZT 40, ZTI 55
ZT	  Thermo pilot burner for control valve S11T
ZTI	  With additional flame rod
40, 55	  Protective tube diameter in mm
B	  Natural gas
G	  LPG
D	  Coke oven gas, town gas
-XXX	  Protective tube length in mm
/100, /120	  Flame tube length in mm
A	  Atmospheric
S11T, ZTA, ZT 40, ZTI 55 · Edition 10.19 · EN 13
Project planning information
6 Project planning information
6.1 Installation
6.1.1 Control valve S11T
Installation position: the button for activating the valve must
point upwards or to the side. It must not point downwards.
>20 mm
>0.79"
The control valve must not be in contact with masonry. Min-
imum clearance 20 mm.
6.1.2 Pilot burners
ZT 40, ZTI 55 installation position: horizontal or vertical,
when installing in the vertical position, the burner head must
be facing upwards.
ZTA installation position: vertical or horizontal, when install-
ing in the horizontal position, the thermocouple must be
facing upwards; when installing in the vertical position, the
burner head must be facing upwards.
Ensure that the pilot burner is not thermally overheated and
that air flow to the atmospheric burners ZTA, ZT 40..A and
ZTI 55 via the air induction openings is sufficient.
For ZT 40../100, we recommend installing an adjusting cock
GEH 8 in the air line upstream of the burner for adjusting
the required air pressure.
For higher gas and air pressures and an optimal gas and
air pressure ratio, gas and air restrictor orifices are available,
see page 15 (Accessories).
Install the pilot burner so that the thermocouple is not in
contact with the main burner flame.
Pilot burner ZTA is fitted with thermo-cables to transfer the
thermo-electric voltage to the control valve.
S11T, ZTA, ZT 40, ZTI 55 · Edition 10.19 · EN 14
Project planning information
6.2 Connection to the gas train and thermo-
cable
Use an 8 × 1 tube as pilot gas supply line from the control
valve to the pilot burner. A solenoid valve VG 6 can be used
as an additional safety valve, e.g. for overtemperature shut-
down or power shortage cut-out.
Use copper cable with a suitable cross-section for trans-
ferring the thermo-electric voltage and for grounding, see
page 15 (Thermo-cable and grounding cable).
Cable length Cable cross-sec-
tion Cable diameter
2–3 m 6 mm2 2.9 mm
The ZTA is supplied with a fitted thermo-cable and ground-
ing cable.
M = grounding cable connection,
T = thermo-cable connection.
S11T
ZT